Expansion Backplane, 1 PCIe slot x16 3.0
Model: OSS-BP-427
Installation Guide
SKU: OSS-BP-427
One Stop Systems
OSS- BP-427| 2

the INPUT power connector on 055-419 backplane.
Contact 055 Sales team (sales@onestopsystems.com) for
further details on how to order this item.
Input Power +12VDC IN (Molex P/N; 0366330020)
Pin Definition
l GND l
2 GND2
3 +12V l
4 +12V2
One Stop Systems
OSS- BP-427| 20
2. Standard ATX Power Supply:  You can Use a standard ATX Power Supply that has a 4pin +12V power cable, see photos
below.
The 4 pin +12 volt cable is polarized so it can only be plugged into the 4 pin board connector correctly.  The motherboard
connectors and the OSS backplane have the same square and rounded arrangement so the power cable only fits in one way.
2.4     Software Requirement
1. Computer running Windows 7, 8, 10 and or Server
2. No driver is needed for the Host card, Target card and backplane.
One Stop Systems
OSS- BP-427| 21
3 Installation Procedures
The following steps will guide you through the installation of your backplane.
3.1     Connect Power Supply
This section shows you how to connect an external power brick or a standard power supply to OSS-427 board.  You can either use
an external power brick or a standard ATX power supply.
3.1.1     Plug-in External Power Brick
 Connect the “cable power adapter” and “external power brick supply” together, sees photos below.
 Plug-in the ATX +12V cable connector to the INPUT connector on the OSS-427 backplane.
One Stop Systems
OSS- BP-427| 22
3.1.2     Standard ATX Power Supply
If an external power brick is not available you can use a standard ATX power supply that has a 4pin +12V cable connector, see
attached photo
See photos below on how the 4pin +12v power cable is being connected to the INPUT power connector on the OSS-427 board.
3.1.3     4pin-to-12V Adapter Cable
If the power supply does not have a 4pin +12V connector, you can use a “4 Pin MOLEX to ATX P4 CPU 4Pin 12V” adapter cable, see
photo below.  You can buy this from any online electronic stores.
You are only connecting the power supply to the OSS-427 board.
DO NOT plug-in the power cord yet!
 CAUTION: Do not attempt to plug in the power cord to the power supply yet!  Please unplug the power cord from
the power supply before installing the target card and PCIe cards.
One Stop Systems
OSS- BP-427| 23
3.2     Install OSS Target
This section describes how to install the OSS-Target card. In this example we are using a x8 target card (OSS-HIB25-X8).  You can
use a x16 OSS Target card, model OSS-PCIe-HIB38x-16.
 Makes sure you have the correct target card. To help you identify the card, below is a photo of the OSS HIB25-x8
Target card.
Once you have identified the correct card to use, plug the “Target card” into the Upstream slot on the OSS-427 board.  See photo
below for the right location of the Upstream slot.
3.3     Install Host card
Power down the host computer first before installing the host card. Do not install the host card while the computer is
ON as this can cause electrical short and damage motherboard and the card.